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2005 WISCONSIN ACT 394

AN ACT to repeal 29.934 (3)1o amend 20.370 (1) (Lq), 29.541 (1) (a) (intro.), 29.931 (1), 29.831(a), 29.931
(2) (b), 29.934 (1) (a), 29.934 (2) and 968.20 (3); @nxteate 29.597 (7) and 29.938 of the statutesating to:
theuse by the Department of Natural Resources of seized, confiscated, or unclaimed property for educational hunt
ing, fishing, trapping, and other conservation activities; the sale by the DepaofiiNaitiral Resources of seized,
perishablgyroperty and confiscated wild animals and carcasses; and the receipt of proceeds by the Department of
Natural Resources for skins of fur—bearing animals that are prepared as part of the course of instruction under the
trappereducation program.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in 29.597(7) PROCEEDSFROM THE SALE OF SKINS. The
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: departmeninay sell, either directly or by an agent under
supervisiorof the department, skins that are prepared as
SecTion 1. 20.370 (1) (Lq) of the statutes is amended a part of the course of instruction under the trapper educa
toread: tion program. Anyproceeds that the department receives
20.370(1) (Lq) Trapper education program. Asa from the sale of these skins shall be credited to the appro
continuing appropriation, all moneys remitted to the priationaccount unders. 20.370 (1) (Lq).
departmentinder s. 29.597 (3), an amount equal to the ~ SeEcTioN 3g. 29.931 (1) of the statutes is amentizd
amountcalculated undes. 29.331 (3m), all moneys read:
receivedfrom the sale of skins processed as pathef 29.931(1) SEIZURE AND CONFISCATIONOF WILD ANI-
trappereducation program under s. 29.58iid all mon MALS OR PLANTS. The department and its wardens shall
eys received from fees collected under s. 29.563 (12) (c)seizeand confiscate any wild animal, carcass or plant
3. for the trapper education program under s. 29.597.  caughtkilled, taken, had in possession or unciamtrol,
SecTION 2. 29.541 (1) (a) (intro.) ofhe statutes is  sold or transporteth violation of-this-chapter-or-ch—169
amendedo read: any of the laws for which the department and its wardens
29.541(1) (a) (intro.) -NoExcept as authorized under haveenforcement authority under s. 29.92The oficer
s.29.934 (2), nonnkeepermanager or steward of any also may with or without warrant, open, enter and
restaurantclub, hotel, boarding house, tavern, logging examineall buildings, camps, boats on inland or outlying
campor mining camp may sell, barteserve or give, or ~ waters, vehicles, valises, packages and otpé&ces
causeto be sold, bartered, served or given, to its guestswherethe oficer has probable cause to believe that wild

or boarders any of the following: animals,carcasses oplants,that aretaken or held in
SecTioN 3. 29.597 (7) of the statutes is created to violation of this-chapter-orch.-168ny of these laware
read: to be found.

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTUTES 2003—-04 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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SeCTION 3r. 29.931(2) (a) of the statutes is amended 29.934(2) On any sales under this section of wild ani
to read: mals or carcasses, the department or the agent selling

29.931(2) (a) Thedepartment and its wardens shall themshall issue to each purchaser a certificate, on forms
seizeand hold, subject tthe order of the court for the preparedand furnishedy the department, covering the
countyin which the alleged &nse was committeany sales. The wild animals or carcasses so purchased shall
vehicle,boat or object declared by this chapter to be a beconsumed, resoldy otherwise disposed of by the pur
public nuisance, or which they have probable cause tochasemwithin a period to be set by the department, but
believeis being used in violation of this-chapterorch. 169 maynot-be Any such wild animal or carcass may be

: : : : : resoldor exchanged, in whole or in part, to-any-other
anotherperson,-except-as-provided-in-sub. ¢BJy as
authorizedoy the department

SecTION 7. 29.934 (3) of the statutes is repealed.

SeEcTION 8. 29.938 of the statutes éseated to read:
tion-of s-44-.47any of the laws for which the department 29.938 Use by the department of unclaimed,
and its wardens have enforcement authority unsler seized, or confiscated property. The department may
29.921 Ifitis proven that the vehicle, boat or object is receive retain, and use for thaeunter education programs
apublic nuisance or that within 6 months previous to the underss.29.591 and 29.595, the trapper education pro
seizurethe vehicle, boat or object was used in violation gramunder s. 29.597, or other educational hunting; fish

of this-chapter-och-169-ors.-167.31,-287.81,-940.24, ing, trapping, or conservation activities the department
941.20,948.60,-948.605-0r 948.61, was-used-in-the-com conductsany of the following property:

missionof-a-crime-involving-an-animal-normally found (1) Property seized or confiscated for violations of s.
m%m@aﬂw%%%%se@m%e 167.310r 943.13, this chapteor ch. 169 or 951.

issi ' i (2) Property turned over to the department under s.
r%eu;een%@laﬂmefs#lmnv of the Iaws for wh|ch 968.20(3).

thedepartment and its wardens have enforcement author  (3) Personal property that is in the possession of the
ity under s. 29.921it shall be confiscated if the court departmenand that is lost, abandoned, or not claimed by

directsin its order for judgment. its owner
SecTioN 4. 29.931 (2) (b) of thetatutes is amended SecTioN 9. 968.20 (3) of the statutes is amended to
to read: read:

29.931(2) (b) Any perishable property seized by the 968.20(3) (a) First class cities shall dispose of-dan
department or its wardens under this seatiay be sold gerousweapons or ammunition seized 12 months after
atthe highest available price, and the proceeds afdlee  taking possession of theihthe owner authorized under

turnedinto court for disposition as the court directs. sub.(1m), has not requested their return and if the danger
SecTioN 5m. 29.934 (1) (a) of the statutes is ousweapon or ammunition is not required for evidence

amendedo read: or use in further investigation and has not been disposed
29.934(1) (a) All wild animalscarcasses-pplants, of pursuant to a court order at the completiba crimi

vehicles,boats, or objectshat are confiscated by the nalactionor proceeding. Disposition procedures shall be
departmenfor a violation of this-chapter-orch.-169-and establishedy ordinance or resolution and miaglude

allvehicles,-boats-or-objects-confiscated-by-the-depart provisionsauthorizing an attempt to return to the rightful
mentfor-aviolation-of this-chapter @h.-169any of the owner any dangerous weapons or ammunition which

laws for which the department and its wardens have appeato be stolen or are reported stoléihenacted, any
enforcementauthority unders. 29.921shall, if not suchprovision shall include a presumption that if the
destroyedas authorized by lavbe soldat the highest  dangerousveapons or ammunition appear to be or are
price obtainableexcept as provided in ss. 29.936 and reportedstolen an attempt will be made to return the-dan
29.938 by the department, or by agent on commission  gerousweapons or ammunition to the authorized rightful
undersupervision of the department. The net proceedsowner. If the return of a seized dangerous weapon other
of sales under this subsection, after deducting thethana firearm is not requested by its rightful owner under
expensef seizure and sale and any commissions and anysub.(1) and is not returned by thdioér under sub. (2),
amountsowing to holders of securiinterests under par  thecity shall safely dispose of the dangerous weapon or
(c) or (d), shall beemitted to the department. The remit if the dangerous weapon isn@tor vehicle, as defined in
tanceshall be accompanied byeport of the sales, sup  s.340.01 (35), sell the motor vehicle following the proce
portedby vouchers for expensasd commissions, and dureunder s. 973.075 (4) or authorize a law enforcement
shallbe filed with the department. agencyto retain and use the motor vehicle. If the return
SeCTION 6. 29.934 (2) of the statutes is amended to of a seized firearm or ammunition is not requested by its
read: authorizedrightful owner under sub. (1) and is not
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returnedby the oficer under sub. (2), the seized firearm tion is not returned by the fafer under sub. (2), the cjty
or ammunition shall behipped to and become property village, town or county or other custodian may retain the
of the state crime laboratories. A person designated bydangerousveapon or ammunition and authorizelite
the department of justice may destroy any material for by alaw enforcement agencgxcept that a dangerous
which the laboratory has no use or arrange for the weaponused in the commission of a homicide or a hand
exchangef materialwith other public agencies. Inlieu gun,as defined in s. 175.35 (1) (b), may not be retained.
of destruction, shoulder weapons for which the laberato If a dangerous weapon other than a firearm is not so
ries have no use shall be turrecbr to the department of  retainedthe city village, town or county or other custo
naturalresources for sale and distribution of proceeds dianshall safely dispose of the dangerous weapgifi or
unders. 29.934 or for use under s. 29.938 thedangerous weapon is a motor vehicle, as defined in s.
(b) Except as provided in pdgr) or sub. (1m) o@), 340.01(35), sell the motor vehicle following thpeoce
a city, village, town or county or other custodian of a dureunder s. 973.075 (4). If a firearm or ammunition is
seizeddangerous weapon or ammunition, if ttenger not so retained, the cityillage, town or county or other
ousweapon or ammunition is not required for evidence custodian shall ship it to the state crime laboratories and
or use in further investigation and has not been disposedit is then the propertygf the laboratories. A person desig
of pursuant to a court order at the completba crimi nated by the departmeaitjustice may destroy any mate
nal action or proceeding, shall make reasonalftetsfto rial for which the laboratories have no use or arrdoge
notify all persons who have or may have an authorizedthe exchange of material with other public agencies. In
rightful interest in the dangerous weapon or ammunition lieu of destruction, shoulder weapons for which thedabo
of the application requirements under sub. (1)within ratory has no use shall be turned over todbpartment
30 days after the notice, an application under subis(1) of natural resources for sale agidtribution of proceeds
not made and the seized dangerous weapon or ammuniunders. 29.934 or for use under s. 29.938




